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PRODUCTION OF POULTRY AND EGGS IN CANADA, .1/ 1949 

Canadian egg production during 1949,  estimated at 343.8  million 

dozens, decreased 11.5 per cent from the previous year's total of 388.6 
million dozens. Farm production amounted to 314.5 million dozens. These 
figures do not include eggs laid but not useable due to breakage, etc. 

The nation's farm flocks averaged 25.8 million layers during the 
year, a decrease of 10 per cent from the 19148  average of 28.7 million layers. 
The rate of lay (eggs laid per 100 layers) also decreased in 1949, falling 

from 15,019  eggs in 1948 to 14,746 eggs. 

Total sale of eggs for consumption arnounted to 273.6  million 
dozens, of which 250.2  million dozens valued at S105.4  million were sold 
off farms. Froducers retained 59.4  miLlion dozens for consumption. 

While production decreased approximately 44 million dozens, 

exports decreased about 38 million dozens. The comparison of change in 
stocks over the year 1949  with that of 1948 shows about 1 million dozens 
less taken out of stock during 1949 than during 1948.  Thus domestic 
disappearance was approximately 7 million dozens less than in 1948.  with an 

increased population, the per capita conaumption fell from 23.5 dozens in 

1948 to 22.3 dozens in 1949. 

Poultry meat production in Canada exceeded the 300 million pound 

mark in 1949,  rising from the 1948  production of 268.9 million pounds to 
306.7 million pounds, a 14 per cent increase. The 1947  estimate was 324 
million pounds. The greatest part of this production was fowl and chicken 

meat, which amounted to 256.2 million pounds in 1949.  Turkey meat totalled 

43 million pounds; goose 4  million; and duck 3.5 million pounds. Of these 
amounts 236 million pounds of fowl and chicken, 41 million pounds of turkey, 
nearly 4  million pounds of goose, and over 3  million pounds of duck were 

produced on farms across Canada. 

.iJ Data are not available for Newfoundland. 



Sales of farm produced domestic fowl, marketed as fowl or chicken, 

amounted to 37 million birds, weighing 176.3 million pounds and realizing 

55.7 million farm cash income. Sixty million pounds of fowl and chicken 

meat was kept on farms by the producers. 

Turkey meat sold by farmers amounted to 38.5 million pounds, an 
increase of 23.5  per cent over 1948. Nearly half of this quantity originated 

in the Frairie Provinces, 41 million pounds being sold in Manitoba, 6 million 
pounds in Saskatchewan and 8 million pounds in Alberta. Ontario led all provinces 

in sales of farm produced turkey meat with a total of 9.6 million pounds. 

Farm sales of goose meat in Canada amounted to 2.9 million pounds, 
valued at $1.2 million. Duck meat sold by farmers in Canada totalled 2.1 million 
pounds valued at i759,000, 

Per Capita consumption of pu1try meat during 1949 was 21.2 pounds as 
compared with 19.2 pounds in 1948. 

TAI3LE 1: L.WTITY AND VALUE OF IRODUCTION OF IOULTRY MEAT AND JGG3 IN CANADA, 
ON FARMS AND ELSEWHERE ThAN ON FAi1S 21 1946-1949 

POULTRY MAT 	 EGGS 
Year 	 - Net 	Total 

Weight 	Value 	Production 	iispo3ü .j 	Value 

000 lb. 	jQ1000 	000 doz. 	000 doz. 	00O 

1946 	.... 285,266 79,395 352,341 350,762 
1967 	... 324,494 87,975 407,376 407,349 

1948 	... 268,892 87,488 388,579 388,621 

1949 	... 306,712 104,191 343, 848 343,393 

124,298 
147,884 

170,841 

146,428 

i/ A f.rr for census purposes must be one acre or more and have produced 
aricu1tura1 products to the value of $50.00  or more. 

/ The difference between Net iroduction and Total Disposal is the difference 
in producers' inventories at January 1 and December 31. 

- 2 - 



T3L 2A: DISTAI300N GY }LLTX KiAT IN CtNAD, 191,8 AND 1949 

- 

Dirds 
SOLD 

ueiht Value 
HOME 

Birds 
CON3UIvD 

'aeirht Value Birds 
TOTAL 
height Value 

000 000 lb. 000 000 000 lb. 0000 000 000 lb. 10O0 

1 9 4 9 

Farm 40,630 219,808 74,501 12,911 64,423 21,970 53,541 284,231 96,171 
Other 1/ 3,436 17,562 5,981 1,005 14,919 1,739 4439 22.1431 7,720 
Total 144,066 237,370 80,482 13,916 69,342 23,709 57,980 306,712 1014 ,191 

194 3 
Farm 32,905 187,733 61,022 12 5 624 61,593 20,269 45,529 249,326 81,291 
Other j/ 2,782 14,855 4,634 979 14 011 1,563 3,761 19,566 6,197 
Total 35,687 202,588 65,656 13,603 66,304 - 21,832 49,290 268 1 892 87,488 

TABLE 2% DISTRIBUTION OF EGG3 IN CANADA, 1948  AND  1949 

Jold for Sold for Iroducer use for Producer use f or Total 
Net 	Market Hatching Food hatching Disposal 

Production 	Quantity 	Value quantity 	Value Quantity 	Value 4uantity 	Value 4uantity 	' 	Value 

000 doz 3 	Oct doz. $000 000 doz, 	000 000 doz. 	000 000 doz, 	1000 000 doz. 	000 

Farm 314,1488 250,163 105,353 8,519 5,313 54,383  22,339 999 521 314064 133,526 
Other 	/ 29.360 23,4143 10.216 758 473 522 0157 106 56 29,329 12,902 
Total 343,848 273,606 115,569 9,277 5,786 59,405 24,496 1405 577 343,393 146,428 

194 
Farms 356466 287,294 125,416 8,501 5,005 59,165 25,380 1,248 616 356,208 156417 
Other )J 32,413 26,256 11,584 740 456 5,294 2,320 123 64 32,413 14,424 
Total 388,579 313,550 137,000 9,241 5,461 61,459 27,700 1,371 680 3B8,621 1708/4 1 

)j Elsewhere than on farms, 

/ The difference between Net 1 roduction and Total Disposal is due to the difference in producers' inventories at 
January 1 and Decnber 31. 



TABLE 3: POULTRY MEAT: PRODUCTION AND VALUE 

FOWL and CHICKEN 	TURKEY 
Dressed 	Dressed 

Birds 	Weight 	Value 	Birds 	Weight 	Value 

IIIIIs 	*111. 	 •IIIIL.. 	1ii•11 

CANADA 

Farm 49,762 235,955 75,829 2,739 41,029 17,816 
Other i/ k.269 20.241 _6,679 136 1.999 936 

Total 54.031 256,196 82,508 2875 43,028 18,752 

Pit. EDWARD ISLAND 
Farm 767 4 r097 1,213 17 293 125 
Other j/ 26 140 41 4 2 

Total 193 4,237 1,254 ' 	 17 297 127 

NOVA SCOTIA 
Farm 1 0 158 5,73 2,116 51 643 363 
Other 	/ 229 1.]) 419 6 15 42 

Total 1,387 6832 2,535 57 718 405 

NEJ BRUNSWICK 
Farm 864 4,165 1,742 44 610 348 
Other 	/ 114 550 230 4 57 32 

Total 978 4,715 1,972 48 667 380 

QUEBEC 
Farm 79654 37,148 13,034 430 5,625 2,773 
Other jJ 896 4,346 1,525 39 518 255 

Total 8,550 41,494 14,559 
- 

6,143 3,028 

ONTARIO 
Farm 23,441 112,609 37,826 594 9,836 4,988 
Other j/ 1,805 8,671 2912 18 295 149 

Total 25,246 121,280 40,738 612 10.131 5,137 

NANIIOBA 
Farm 3,925 18,580 5,028 357 4,813 1,855 
Other 	/ 263 1,245 317 6 82 31 

Total 4.188 19,825 5.365 363 4,895 1,886 

SASKATCHEAN 
Farm 4,470 20,724 5,657 455 6,645 2,507 
Other )J 210 974 266 7 106 40 

Total 4.680 21.698 5.923 462 6.751 2,547 

ALBERTA 
Farm 5,496 24 0 285 6,382 549 8 9 862 	3,141 
Other 	/ 329 1.457 383 8 133 	47 

Total 5,825 25..742 6.765 557 8,995 	3.188 

I3RITI 511 COLUMBIA 
Farm 1,987 8,594 2,831 242 3,702 	1,716 
Other jj 397 1.719 566 48 729 	338 

- Total 2,384 10,313 3.391 290 - 4,431 	2,054 

1/ Elsewhere than on farms. 
Less than 500. - 4 - 



ON FA[US AND ELS541TERE THAN ON FARMS, BY KIND, BY PROVINCES, 19149 

flOOSE 	 DUCK 	 - 	TOTAL - - 
Dressed 
	

Dressed 
	

Dressed 

	

Birds 	eiFht 	Value 
	

Birds 	Weight 	Value 
	

Birds 4eight Value 

000 	000 lb. 	$000 	000 	000 lb. 	$000 	000 000 lb. 000 

	

352 	3,879 	1,606 	688 	3068 	1,220 	53,541 284,231 96,471 

	

11 	124 	58 	 23 	117 	47 	4,439 22.481 1.120 

	

363 	4.003 	1.664 	711 	3,485 	1.267 	57,980 306,112 104.191 

	

15 	162 	65 	 21 	101 	40 	 820 4,653 1,443 

	

13 	138 	81 	 7 	32 	15 	1,229 	6,566 	2,575 

	

1 	16 	9 	 1 	3 	2 	 237 	1,233 	4.12 

	

14 	154 	90 	 8 	35 	17 	1,466 	7,799 	3,047 

7 68 	37 9 39 	18 9214 4,822 2,145 
1 11 	6 1 4 	2 120 622 270 
8 79 	43 10 43 	20 1,044 5.504 2.1415 

	

12 	133 	57 	 48 	201 	72 	8,144 43,105 15,936 

	

1 	12 	5 	 14 	19 	- 	7 	 940 	4,895 	1,792 

	

13 	145 	62 	 52 	220 	79 	9,084 4.8.000 17,728 

	

143 	1 9 687 	733 	 535 	1 1 696 	650 	24,513 125,828 44,197 

	

4 	50 	22 	10 	51 	19 	1,837 	9,067 	3,102 

	

147 	1,737 	755 	 345 	1,747 	669 	26,350 134,895 1,47299 

	

49 	1498 	194 	 50 	231 	84 	4,381 24,122 	7,161 

	

1 	7 	3 	 1 	4 	1 	 271 	1,338 	372 

	

50 	505 	197 	 51 	235 	85 	JL, 6 52  25.460 	7.533 

31 	331 	114 91 	453 136 5,047 28,153  8,414 
a! 	5 	2 - 1 	1 2 218 1,092 310 
31 	336 	116 - 	 92 	14 60 138 5,265 29.245 2,724 

	

77 	815 	300 	108, 	513 	155 	6 9 230 34,475 	9,978 

	

1 	12 	5 	 1 	8 	2 	 339 1,610 	4.37 

	

- 78 	827 	305 	109 	521 	_157 	6,569 36.085 10,415 

	

5 	147 	25 	 19 	102 	50 	2,253 12,445 	4,622 
1 - 	9 	5 	 4 	20 	10 	 450 2,477 	919 

	

_6 	56 	30 	23 	122 - 	60 	2,703 14,922 5,541 

- 5 - 



TABL1 4A: DI3Ti?.IJ3UTION OF FA FODUCD FO.iL AND CHICKiI1 KIAT, BY PitOVINCES, 1949 

Province 3old 
Birds 

by F roducers 
.oight 	Value 

home Consumed 

Birds 	,eirht 	Value Birds 
Total_ 
ieiht Value 

000 000 lb. 000 000 000 lb. 10=0 000 000 lb. 000 

F.E.I. 	... 529 2 9 899 838 238 1,198 375 767 4,097 1,213 
u.S. 	... 796 3,982 1,1,33 364 1,771 683 1,158 5,753 2,116 
N.B. 	... 570 2,720 1 0 109 294 1,445 633 864 14,165 1,742 
Que. 	... 6,212 29,995 10,356 1,142 7,153 2,678 7,654 37,148 13,034 
Ont. 	... 20,110 96 9 064 31,639 3,331 16,545 6,187 23,441 112,609 37,826 
Nan. 	.., 2,712 12,497 3 1 137 1,213 6 1 083 1,891 3,925 18,580 5,028 

Sask, 	.,. 1,972 8,885 2,101 2,l98 11,839 3,556 4,170 20,724 5,657 

Alta. 	... 2 0 990 12,760  3,043 2,506 11,525 3,339 5,496 26,285 6,382 

B.C. 	... 1,505 6,466 2,030 482 2,128 801 1,987 8,594 2,831 

CiNiWj 	•.. 37,394 176,268 55086 12,368 59,687 20,143 49,762 235,955 75,829 

TABLE 43: DISTIBUTI0N OF FO.L AND CiiICKN I0DUC0 L3 1-h±t THAN ON FAWS, 
BY PROVINCES, 1949 

Frovince 	Sold by Producers 	home Consumed 	Total 

Birds Weight Value 	Birds Weight Value 	birds Weight Value 

000 	000 lb. 	000 	000 000 lb. •000 	000 	000 lb. •000 

1..I. 	... 18 99 28 8 41 13 26 140 41 
11.3. 	... 157 788 284 72 351 135 229 1,139 419 

75 359 166 39 191 84 114 550 230 

.ue. 	... 727 3,509 1 1 212 169 837 313 896 4,346 1,525 
Orit. 	.,. 1,549 7,397 2 1 436 256 1,274 476 1 1 805 8,671 2,912 
an. 	... 182 837 210 81 408 127 263 1,245 337 

Sask. 	... 93 418 99 117 556 167 210 974 266 
Alta. 	... 179 766 183 150 691 200 329 1,457 383 
B.C. 	... 301 1 1 293 406 96 426 160 397 1,719 566 

CN.DA 	... 3,281 15,466 5,004 988 4,775 1 1 675 4,269 20,241 6,679 

- 6 - 



TABLI 5A? DITiUBUTION OF FARX i0DUCED TUt"Y MAT, 3Y P0VINCES, 1949 

Province 	Sold_by Iroducers 	Home Consumed 	Total 
Birds 	eipht 	Value 	Birds Wei;ht Value 	Birds 	ieirht Value 

000 	000 1b. 	000 	000 	000 lb. •,000 	000 	000 lb. 	000 

r..I. 	•.. 16 255 122 1 8 3 17 293 125 
14 7 603 340 4 40 23 51 643 363 

N.H. 	•.. 39 546 316 5 64 32 44 610 348 

ue. 	... 414 5,443 2,687 16 182 86 430 5,625 2,773 
Ont. 	... 578 9,610 4,872 16 226 116 594 9,836 4,988 
Man. 	... 327 L1439 1,709 30 374 146 357 4,813 1,855 
Ba3k. 	... 400 5,901 2 3,225 55 744 282 1455 6,645 2,507 
1ta. 	... 499 8,095 2,864 50 767 277 549 8,862 3,141 

B.C. 	... 236 3,621 1,680 6 81 36 242 3,702 1,716 

CANAD2 	... 2,556 38,543 16,815 183 2,186 1,001 2,739 41,029 17,816 

TABLE 5B: DISTI'JBUTIOI•J OF TUKUY MODUCED SLSi}RE TIl.N oi: FAF'S, BY fl0VB:CES, 1949 

Province Sold by Iroducer5 Home Consumed Total 
Birds U eight Value Birds weight Value Birds weight Value 

000 000 lb. 000 000 000 lb. 000 000 000 lb. - 000 

I 	I. 4 2 4 2 • 	• 	... 
N.s. 	... 5 70 39 1 5 3 6 75 42 
N.H. 	... 4 51 29 6 3 4 57 32 

.ue. 	... 38 501 247 1 17 8 39 518 255 
Ont. 	•.. 17 288 146 1 7 3 18 295 149 
Man. 	... 6 76 29 6 2 6 82 31 
Bask. 	... 6 94 36 1 12 4 7 106 40 

Alta. 	... 7 121 43 1 12 4 8 133 47 

B.C. 	... 47 713 331 1 16 7 48 729 338 

CANAU 	... 130 1,918 902 6 81 34 136 1,999 936 

jj Less than 500. 

- 7 - 



TABLE 6A: I)IBTRII3UTION OF FARM RODUCO (OOSE }AT, BY PROVINCES, 1949 

Frovince 	3old by 1 roducers 	Home 'onsumed 	Total 

Birds 	eight 	Value 	Birds 	eirht 	V'ilue 	Birds 	.eight Value 

000 	000 lb. i000 	000 000 lb. ;000 	000 	000 lb.OOO 

r..1. 	... 13 142 56 2 20 9 15 162 65 

N.S. 	... 12 126 74 1 12 7 13 138 81 
N.B. 	... 6 56 30 1 12 7 7 68 37 

ue. 	... 10 115 49 2 18 8 12 133 57 

Ont. 	... 131 1,545 669 12 142 64 143 1,67 733 
Man. 	... 40 402 157 9 96 37 49 498 194 

Bask. 	•., 16 172 59 15 159 55 31 331 114 

Alta. 	... 32 350 130 45 465 170 77 815 300 
3.C. 	... 3 2 17 2 15 8 5 1,7 25 

CAN1DA 	... 263 2,91J0 1,211 89 939 	- 365 3523,879 1,606 

TABLE 6Bt DIZTRI.JTI0N OF COOSE MEAT PRODUCED 1LSEWHFRS THAN ON FABMS, BY PROVINCES, 1949 

Frovince - 	Bold by Froducers Home Consuned - Total 
Birds .eight Value Birds ueiht Value Birds Weirht value 

000 000 lb. 000 000 000 lb. 00O 000 000 lb. OOO 

I . 	.I. 	... 2 1 2 1 

N.3. 	... 1 15 8 il 1 1 1 16 9 
;.13. 	... 1 10 5 1 1 1 11 6 

ue, 	... 1 10 4. 2 1 1 12 5 
Ont. 	... 4 46 20 4 2 4 50 22 

Man. 	... 1 5 2 2 1 1 7 3 
Bask. 	... 3 1 il 2 1 5 2 
Alta. 	... 5 2 1 7 3 1 12 5 
B.C. 	... 1 6 3 3 2 1 9 5 

9 102 46 3 22 12 11 1214  58 

/ Less thi 500. 

J Totals rounded to nearest thousand. 



TABL 7A: DLTiiIBUTI0N OF FARM FRODUCI) DUCK }AT, BY } OVINCi3, 1949 

r•rovince 	
Sold by Producers 	Home Consumed 	Total 

	

Birds Ieight Value 	Birds Weight Value 	Birds 1veight Value 

	

000 000 lb. $000 	000 	000 lb. $000 	000 000 lb. OOO 

F.E.I. ... 14 69 27 7 32 1 3  21 101 40 

N.S. ... 6 28 13 1 4 2 7 32 15 

N.B. ... 6 27 12 3 12 6 9 39 18 

<ue. ... 31 116 41 17 85 31 48 201 72 

Ont. ... 287 1,453 544 48 243 106 335 1,696 650 

Nan. .., 18 86 31 32 145 53 50 231 84 

Sask. •., 20 110 33 71 343 103 91 1453 136 

1ta. .., 26 122 36 82 391 119 108 513 155 

B.C. ... 9 46 22 10 56 28 19 102 50 

CANADA ... 417 2,057 759 271 1,311 461 688 3,368 1 1 220 

TABLE 7B: DI3TIBUTION OF DUCK NEAT PRO TTT)  ELS WHERE THAN ON FARMS, BY 
H.OV INCES, 1949 

Province _Sold by Producers - Home Consumed Total 
Birds 	Weight Value Birds 	ileiPht Value Birds Weight Value 

000 	000 lb. 49000 000 	000 lb. $000 000 000 lb. $000 

P . E.I. 	... 1 1 

N.S. 	... 1 3 2 1 3 2 

N.B. 	... 1 3 1 1 1 1 4 2 

ue. 	... 3 11 4 1 	8 3 4 19 7 

Ont. 	... 9 44 16 1 	7 3 10 51 19 

Man. 	to 1 1 	3 1 1 4 1 

Sask. 	•. 2 1 	5 2 1 7 2 

Alta. 2 1 	6 2 1 8 2 

3.C. 	... 2 9 14 2 6 4 20 10 

CANADA ... 16 76 29 8 	41 18 24 117 47 

Less than 500. 

/ Totals rounded to nearest thousand. 



TABLE 8A EGGS: PRODUCTION ON FARMS, BY PROVINCES, 1949 

1949 
Average 	Bggs per 	Total 	Net 

irovince 	Layers During 100 Layers 	Laid 	Loss 	Froduction 
Year 	During Year 

000's 	No. 	- - - - 000 doz. - 	- - 

Fr. idard Island. 485 14,354 5,620 19 5,607 
Nova 3 cotia 	...... 924 16,198 12,225 79 12,146 
New Brunswick .... 554 14,942 6,813 27 6,786 
uebec 	........... 14,510 15,615 57,367 438 56,929 

Ontario 	.......... 9,035 15,868 117,756 784 116,972 
Larutoba 	......... 2,266 13,726 25,183 227 24,956 
Saskatchewan ..... 3,061 12,838 32,201 271 31,930 
Alberta 	.......... 3,11,5 13,537 34,657 348 34,309 
British Columbia . 1,806 16,882 25,038 185 24,853 

CAND A 	.......... 25,786 1L,746 316 1 866 2,378 314,488 

TABLE 8B: EGGS: PRODUCTION ON FARMS, BY IROVINCES, 1948 

1948 
Average 	igs 	Total 	Net 

Province 	Layers During 100 Layers 	Laid 	Loss 	Production 
Year 	During Year 

000' s 	No. 	-. - --- 000 doz. - - - - - 

Fr. Edward Island 180 14,794 5,919 47 5,872 
Nova Scotia 966 16,259 13,094 117 12,977 
New Brunswick 567 15,147 7,152 42 7 1 110 
1uebec 4,777 15,249 60,700 569 60,131 
Ontario 	.... ..... 10,661 16 9 064 142,712 1,381 141,331 
Ianitoba 	........ 2,398 13,516 27,009 275 26,734 
Saskatchewan 3,417 12,925 36,807 367 36,440 
alberta 3,423 13,265 37,835 455 37,380 
British Columbia 2,046 16,670 28,416 225 28,191 

CANADA 	.......... 28,735 15,019 359,644 3,478 356,166 

- 10 - 



TABL 9: EGGS: I iODUCTION ON FJUNS AND ELSEIIHERE, BY }ONTKS, 1949 

Average 	iggs Total 	
N et Production 	Per Cent 

Layers 	per 100 Farm Loss Farm 	Other / Total 	of 
on Farrs Layers Laid 	 r! ota1 

000's 	No. 	-------000 doz, - - - - - - - - - 

CANADA 

January ..... 28,u28 l,09d 26,192 212 25,90 2,470 28,450 8.3 
February 27,271 1,114 25,307 193 25,114 2,373 27,487' 8.0 
1arch 25,321 1,511 31,891 217 31,674 2 1 919 34,593 10.1 
tpril 23,265 1,701 32,976 228 32,748 2,969 35,717 10.4 
Lay 22,393 1,727 32,224 250 31,974 2,890 34,864 10.1 
June 21,492 1,461 26,171 204 25,967 2,356 28,323. 8.2 
July 	......... 21,332 1,332  23,683 207 23,476 2,160 25,636 7.5 
AuCust 	..... 23,430 1,176 22,964 198 22,766 2,133 24,899 7.2 
3eptember 25,701 1,007 21,558 176 21,382 2,060 23,442 6.8 
October 28,093 928 21,723 187 21,536 2,091 23,627 6.9 
ovember 30,898 936 24,093 139 23,954 2,294 26,248 7.6 
December 31,615 1 1 066 28,084 167 27,917 2,645 30,562 8.9 

25,786 14,7/46 316,866 2,378 311,L98 29,360 343,818 100.0 

1AINCE ADARD ISLAND 

January 460 1 1 016 390 1 389 13 402 
!'ebruary 452 1,174 443 2 441 15 156 
iarch 132 1,573 566 2 564 19 583 
trril 427 1,791 637 3 634 22 656 
May 	......... 438 1,764 0414  3 641 22 663 
June 	........ 453 1,519 574 2 572 19 591 
July 	....... 461 1,297 498 1 497 17 514 
iugust 491 1 1 108 453 1 452 15 467 
Sertenber 525 977 428 2 426 14 440 
October 537 737 329 1 328 11 339 
November 566 669 315 - 315 11 326 
Decembur 574 729 349 1 348 12 360 

YEAR. 	....... 485 14,354 5 1 626 19 5,607 190 5,797 

jJ 1sewherc than on farms. 
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TABLL 9: EGG3: FiODUCTION ON FARMJ AND L3E'iEEiE, BY 1ONTIiS, 190 

(continued) 

Average Igrs Total Net PrQduction 
Layers per 100 Farm Loss Farm Other j Total 
on Farms Layers Laid 

000's No. -------- 000 doz. --------- 

I0VA 3COTIA 

January 1,014 1,160 960 12 968 192 1 1 160 
February 957 1,236 985 5 980 194 1,174 
I:arch 898 1,679 1,257 14 1,214 3 246 1,489 
Arril 856 1,864 10, 30 10 1,220 261 1,531 
May 840 1,817 1,271 11 1 1 260 249 1,509 
June 	.. ...... 797 1,563 1 1 038 3 1,035 205 1,240 
July 808 1,485 1 1 000 5 995 197 1 1 192 
Auust 849 1,365 966 5 961 190 1 1 151 
September 906 1,190 899 8 891 176 1 1 067 
October 1,014 957 809 2 807 160 967 
November 	..... 1 1067 908 807 1 806 160 966 
December 	..... 1,088 9714 883 3 880 1714 1 1 054 

YAR 	...... 924 16,198 12 1 225 79 12,146 2,404 14,550 

N1!, BU1%T1)'1ICK 

January 609 1,035 525 3 522 69 591 
February 597 1 1 153 574 2 572 76 648 
March 	..... 558 1,626 755 6 749 99 848 
April 516 1,889 813 3 810 107 917 
May 	......... 491 1,866 764 5 759 100 859 
June 467 1,595 620 2 618 82 700 
July 	....... o 469 1,321 596 1 595 79 674 
August 	..... o 527 1,135 499 2 497 66 563 
September 586 932 455 2 453 60 513 
October 577 827 398 1 397 52 4149 
November 606 735 371 - 371 49 420 
December 642 828 443 - 443 58 501 

554 1,942 6 1 813 27 6,786 897 7,683 

/ Slsewhere than on farms. 
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TABLE 9: EC/'5: 1ODUCTION ON FUM3 AND ELS1HE1E, BY hONTFLS, 1949 
(corit inued) 

Average 	Eggs 	'total 	 Net Production 
Layers 	per 100 Farm 	Loss 	• 	CUier / Total 
on Farms Layers 	Laid 

000's 	No. 	---------000 doz. - - - - - - -- 

UEBEC 

January 4,799 1,319 5,274 34 5,240 613 5,853 
February 1,476 1,311 1,965 38 4,927 576 5,503 
Narch 4 0 288 1,548 5,531 35 5,496 643 6,139 
April 	........ 3,965 1 9 633 5,396 41 5,355 627 5,982 
Iay 3,767 1,742 5,468 42 5,426 6 3 5 6,061 
June • ,600 1,440 4,320 32 4,288 502 4,790 
July 1 ,597 1,42 4,023 34 3 9 989 467 4,456 
upust 4,231 1,186 4,182 /14 4,138 484 4,622 
3eptember 4,757 1,006 3,988 34 3,954 463 4 1 417 
October 5,215 951 4133 35 4,098 479 4,577 
tJo',eniber 5,688 986 4,674 35 4,639 543 5,182 
December 5,743 1,131 5,413 34 5,379 629 6,008 

4,510 	15,615 	57,367 	438 	56,929 	6,661 	63,590 

ONTARIO 

January 10,306 1,266 10,373 92 10,781 330 11,611 
February 9,730 1,271 100106 66 10,240 789 11,029 
March • 8,762 1,597 11,661 63 11,598 893 12,491 
April 7,246 1,684 11,010 70 10,940 842 11,782 
Lay 7,558 1,676 10,556 66 10,490 808 11,298 
June 7,125 1,436 8,526 63 3,463 652 9,115 
July 	........ 7,151 1,301 7,752 65 7,637 592 8 1 279 
August • 7,990 1,179 7,850 58 7,792 600 8,392 
Septeber 8 9 650 1,054 7,590 40 7,550 531 8 ,131 
October 9,856 1 3 072 8,805 74 8,731 672 9,403 
November 11,506 1,079 10,345 54 10,291 792 11 1 08" 
Decber 11,946 1,253 12,l74 65 12,409 955 13, 364 

9,075 15,868 117,756 784 116,972 9 0 006 125,978 

j,/ i13ewhere than on farms. 

- 13 - 



TABLE 9: EGGS: PRODUCTION ON FARMS AND ELS11ERE, BY MONTHS, 1949 
(continued) 

Average 	Eggs 	Total 	Net Production 
Layers 	per 100 	Farm 	Loss 	Farm 	Other 1/ Total 
on Farms Layers 	Laid 

000 	1o. 	---------000 doz. - - - - - - - - 

MANITOBA 

January 	...... 2,584 888 1,912 14 1,898 127 2,025 
February •.... 2,544 919 1,948 15 1,933 130 2,063 
4arch 	........ 2,326 1,367 2,650 23 2,627 176 2,803 
Arril 	........ 2,057 1,73 2,867 19 2,848 191 3,039 
Yay 	 .... ...... 2 2 016 1,789 3,006 26 2,980 200 3,180 
June 	......... 1,948 1,469 2,385 22 2,363 168 2,521 
July 	......... 1,841 1,342 2,059 21 2,038 137 2,175 
Aur'ust 	•...... 1 1 996 1,166 1,940 23 1,917 128 2,045 
3 ertember .... 2,291 844 1,611 21 1,590 107 1,697 
October 	•,.... 2,433 630 1,278 19 1,259 84 1,343 
November .... 2,550 703 1,494 11 1,483 99 1,582 
December ..... 2,607 936 2,033 13 2,020 135 2,155 

YEAR 2,266 13,726 25,183 227 24,956 1,672 26,628 

5A KATCH1AN 

January 	..., 3,489 720 2,094 20 2,074 97 2,171 
February 3,380 721 2,031 30 2,001 94 2,095 
larch 3,188 1,304 3,464 22 3,442 162 3,L04 
April aeo.. 3,056 1,723 4,388 29 4,359 205 4,564 
May 2,921 1,718 4,182 32 4,150 195 4,345 
June 2,839 1,424 3,368 30 3,338 157 3,495 
July 2,707 1,300 2,933 29 2,904 136 3,040 
Auu3t • 2 1,708 1,137 2,566 21 2,545 120 2,665 
September 2,867 897 2,143 14 2,129 100 2,229 
October 3,0O 666 1,669 13 1,656 78 1,734 
November 3,234 581 1,566 11 1,555 73 1,628 
December 3,333 647 1,797 20 1,777 84 1 1 861 

YEAR ...... 	3,061 	12,238 	32,201 	271 	31,930 	1,501 	33,431 

j/ i1sewhere than on farms0 
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TABLE 9: EGGS: PRODUCTION ON FANS AND ELSEWHERE, By MONTHS, 1949 
(continued) 

Average 	3ggs 	Total 	Net Vroduction 
Layers 	per 100 	Farm 	Loss 	Farm 	Other jj Total 
on Farms Layers 	Laid  

oo ------ 	 - - - - - - - - - - UOOdoz. - - - - - - - - 

ALBEL?.TA 

January 3,433 739 2,114 25 2,089 125 2,214 
February 3047 789 2,201 19 2 9 182 131 2,313 
March 3,200 1,380 3,680 35 3,645 219 3,864 
April 2055 1,705 4,199 36 4,163 250 4413 
May 	.... 2 0 845 1,745 4,137 4.9 4,088 245 4,333 
June 2,783 1,4.84 3,441 38 3,403 204 3,607 
July 2,749 1,324 3,033 36 2,997 180 3,177 
August 	o 2,86b 1 0 096 2,618 28 2,590 155 2,745 
September 3,111 884 2,292 20 2,272 136 2,408 
October 3,343 773 2,153 26 2,127 128 2 1 255 
November ..... 3,548 806 2,383 15 2,368 142 2,510 
December 	..... 3,556 812 2,406 21 2,385 143 2,528 

VAR ...... 3,145 13,537 34657 348 34,309 2,058 36,367 

B1UTIS}( COLUIIBIA 

January ...... 1,934 1,260 2,030 11 2,019 404 2,423 
'ebruary ..... 1,788 1 1 244 1,854 16 1,838 368 2 19 206 
March 	........ 1 9 669 1,673 2,327 17 2,310 462 2,772 
April 	........ 1,587 1,766 2,336 17 2019 464 2,783 
Nay 	.......... 1,517 1,737 2 1 196 16 2,180 436 2,616 
June 	......... 1,480 104.0 1,899 12 1 2 887 377 2 1 264 
July 	......... 1,549 1,386 1,789 15 1,774 355 2,129 
August 	....... 1,772 1,280 1,890 16 1,874 375 2,249 
September .... 2,008 1,281 2 2 144 27 2,117 423 2,540 
October 	...... 2,110 1,222 2,149 16 2,133 427 2,560 
November ..... 2,133 1,203 2,138 12 2,126 4.25 2 1 551 
December 	..... 2 1 126 1,290 2,286 10 2,276 455 2,731 

YEAR 	...... 1,806 16 9 882 25,038 185 24 0 853 4,971 29,824 

j/ Elsewhere than on farms. 
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TABLE 10: DI3TRIi3UTION OF EGGS IN CANADA 

SOLD 
For Consumrtion 	For Hat chin.g 

Farm 	Value 	Other ,J Value Farm 	Value Other j/  a1ue 

000 doz. 	000 	000 doz. 	000 000 doz. 	000 000 doz. 	000 

CANADA 

January 	.... 21,029 8 0 627 2,007 844 480 301 40 30 
February ... 19,136 7,473 1,815 730 1,610 920 149 85 
March 	...... 23,629 9 0 019 2,184 862 2,430 1,498 210 131 
April 	...... 25,070 9 1 14 80 2,264 887 1,977 1,283 172 110 
.ay 	........ 25022 9,545 2,305 901 1,2?5 211 102 67 
June 	....... 20,859 8,452 1,880 793 246 151 24 15 
July 	....... 18 0 607 8,857 1,700 842 69 47 8 5 
August 	..... 17,954 8,856 1 1 694 874 61 43 8 6 
September .. 16,923 8,414 1,613 851 50 36 6 4 

6 October .... 17,640 8,651 1,735 873 96 63 9 
November ... 20,413 9,210 1,970 910 110 67 9 6 
December ... 23581 8 1,769 2 0 246 849 155 93 13 8 

YEAR .... 	250,163 	105,353 	23,443 	10,216 	8 9 519 	5,313 	758 	473 

JJj EDAW I3LAND 

January 307 120 11 4 5.3 3.2 .2 .1 
February 368 131 13 5 11.7 6.7 .4 .2 
March 502 183 17 6 19.4 12.4 .7 .4 
Ari1 537 192 18 7 19.1 11.6 .6 .4 

..... 555 203 19 7 7.0 4.8 .2 .2 
June 505 220 17 7 2.5 1.4 .1 .1 
July 	....., 446 241 15 8 1.7 1.1 .1 
Au'ust 346 18) 12 6 .5 .3 
Jeptenber 345 2U.L 12 7 .5 03 

October 241 120 8 4 - - - - 

November 279 127 9 4 3.2 2.9  
ecember 276 91 9 

YEAR .... 4,707 2,018 160 68 71.5 44.7 2.4 1.5 

.11 71sewhere than on farms. 

W Less than 50. 
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AND PdOVINCES, BY MONTHS, 1949 

roucirt USE  
For Consumption 	 For IIatchin 

Farm 	Value Other j Jalue 	Farm 	Jalue Other j/ Jalue 

000 doz. 	OOO 	000 doz. 	OOO 	000 doz. 	OOO 	000 doz. 	.000 

January 3 0 812 1,514 357 147 145 80 18 10 
February 4,216 1,592 6 156 136 66 16 8 
March • 5,0T 1,866 472 181 100 51 13 8 
April 5,689 2,095 524 201 219 115 22 12 
May 5,532 2 0 019 503 191 257 137 23 12 
June 5,172 2,044 476 198 116 58 11 5 
July 4,938 2,280 457 223 20 10 2 1 
August 4,601 2 9 159 419 207 6 4 1 
iepteinher 4,368 2,065 398 201 - - - - 

October 3,862 1,828 357 176 - - - - 

November 3,393 1,502 312 144 A/ W 
December 3,766 1,375 351 132 - - - - 

YEAR 	.... 54,383 22,339 5,022 2,157 999 521 106 56 

PRINCE IDhRD :3LND 

January 47 18 2 1 - - 

February 48 17 2 1 - - - - 

March ., 55 19 2 1 1.2 .6 
A1ril 66 23 2 1 2.0 1.0 .1 
May 	....... 71 25 2 1 1.4 .7 
June 66 28 2 1 .6 .3 
July 	...... 92 49 3 2 - - - - 

August 82 44 3 1 - - - - 

September 82 46 3 2 - - - - 

October • 93 46 3 2 - - - - 

No.rember 41 18 1 1 - - - - 

Desember 52 17 2 1 - - - - 

YEAR 	.... 795 350 27 15 5.2 2.6 .2 .1 

)J Elsewhere than on farms. 
J Less than 500. 
/ Less than 50. 

- 17 - 



TABLL 10 DI3TRIBUTICTi OF LGGS IN CANADA 

SOLD 
For Consumption 	ior 1Iatchirii 

Farm 	Value Other if Value 	Farm 	Value Other 11 Value 

000 doz. 	0OO 	000 doz. 	000 	000 doz. :OQO 	000 doz. 4000 

AOTIA 

January .... 682 319 135 63 2.0 1.4 .4 .3 
February ... 684 312 135 62 392 1.8 .o .3 
harch 	•. ... . 933 403 185 80 4.0 2.3 .8 .5 
Arril 	...... 980 417 194 83 8.4 4.6 1.7 .9 
May 	........ 946 405 187 80 24.3 13.0 4.8 2.6 
June 	....... 739 334 14b 66 3.3 1.9 .6 .4 
July 	....... 710 391 11 77 - - - - 
August 	..... 666 411 1:6 - - - - 
September .. 648 376 126 74 - - - - 
October .... 600 334 119 66 - - - - 
November ... 630 331 125 66 - - - - 
December ... 621 283 123 56 - - - - 

YiA. 	.... 0,i59 4,16 1,754 '56 45.2 25.0 8.9 5.0 

Jrnuarv .. 	Li? 	215 	55 	28 	2. 	1.0 	.4 
February .... 389 182 51 24 32.5 	19.3 	4.3 	.6 
March 	...... 570 253 75 33 - 	- 	- 	- 
April 	...... 628 271 83 36 - 	- 	- 	- 
May 	........ 516 215 68 28 4.8 	2.5 	.6 	.1 
June 	......, 445 201 59 27 1.9 	1.0 	.2 
July 	....... 406 217 54 29 - 	- 	- 	- 
August 	..... 353 207 46 27 - 	- 	- 	- 
September .. 324 190 43 25 - 	- 	- 	- 
October .... 278 162 7 21 - 	- 	- 	- 
No'yembcr 	... 255 148 34 20 - 	- 	- 	- 
December ... 314 10 41 19 - 	- 	- 	- 

YEA[?. .... 	4,895 	2,408 	646 	317 	42.0 	24.6 	5.5 	.7 

j/ ilsewhere than on farms. 
Less than 50. 
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AND PaO'JINCDS, BY MOi•:THS, 1949 (continued) 

i0JUC U: 

For Conzunption 	For Hatching 

Farm 	Value Other )j Value 	Farm 	Value Other J Value 

000 doz. 	0O0 	000 doz. 3000 	000 doz. $000 000 doz. 3000 

NOA SCOTIA 

January 241 110 48 22 1.0 .6 .2 .1 

February 280 125 55 25 1.1 .6 .2 .1 
March 316 133 63 26 6.8 3.4 1.3 .7 
April 322 134 64 26 5.6 2.7 11 .5 
May 295 123 58 24 9.5 4.6 1.9 .9 
June 290 129 59 26 7.7 4.0 1.5 .8 
July 306 165 61 33 1.0 .6 .2 .1 
August 266 157 53 31 - - - - 
September 239 136 47 27 - - 
October 209 114 41 23 - - - - 
November 184 95 36 19 - - - - 
December 235 105 17 21 - - - - 

YAP .... 	3,183 	1,526 	632 	303 	32.7 	16.5 	6.4 	3.2 

ITH4 B?WNSIICK 

January 10 3  52 14 7 - - - - 
February 198 63 18 3 - - - - 
March 166 72 22 10 .8 .4 .1 .1 
pri1 199 84 26 11 5.2 2.7 .7 .4 

May • 234 95 31 13 8.7 4.1 1.1 .5 
June 165 73 22 10 6.5 3.1 .9 .4 

July 192 101 25 13 2.5 1.4 .3 .2 
AuCust 135 73 18 10 - - - - 
September 141 81 19 11 - - - - 
October 123 71 16 9 - - - - 
Hovember 109 62 14 9 .4 .2 .1 
December 121 55 16 7 - - - - 

YEAR 	.... 1,826 887 241 3.17 24.1 11.9 3.2 1.6 

)d' 1sewhere than on farms. 
Less than 50. 
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TABLE 10: DISTRI1JTI0N OF EGGS IN CANADA 

.0LU 
For Consurption 	 For liatching 

Farm 	a1ue Other 1/ /alue 	Farm 	vralue  Ohr j Jalue 

000 doz. 	000 	000 doz. •000 	000 (OZ. 	.uu0 	c00 doz. 	000 

January .... 4,087 1,704 478 199 1U..8 '7').2 11.. 9.3 
February ... 7,843 1,577 450 80 273.1 171.4 27.7 20.1 
1arch 	...... 7,698 1,538 433 180 367.5 277. 0  43.0 32.0 
April 	...... 3,709 1,52 474 183 272.1 202.4 71.8 24.4 
Kay 	........ 4,293 1,316 50. 212 171.1 99.1 15.4 11.6 
June 	....... 3,068 1,433 359 16 L.l.0 72.4 1.8 3.8 
July 	....... 2,795 1,487 327 171 4.2 2.6 .5 .3 

3,127 1,708 36 200 - - - - 

.)etCmber .. 2,848 1,569 333  
October .... 3,135 1,655 370 94 4.L .5 .4 
Noiember ... 3,893 1,814 455 212 5.0 3.3 .6 .4 
December ... l,513 1,774 528 207 17.0 11.9 2.0 1.4 

YA1t 	.... 1L3, 0 39 19,597 5,075 2 0 293 1,10.5 885.9 138.1 103.7 

ONTiJIO 

January 
'ebruary 
tarch ...... 
April 
Flay ........ 
June ...... 
July . . . . . . 
,turust . . . . 
Eepternber 
October 
iovember 
Jeceber 

9,219 3,'71 710 290 236.3 16.5 22.0 12.9 
2 9 094 3 1 189 623 246 716.8 376.3 55.2 29.0 
9,433 3,651 726 281 927.3 5143 71.1 39.6 
9,223 3,615 710 278 51t.3 288.1 39.0 22.2 
8,695 3,426 670 24 342.5 195.6 26.4 15.1 
7,094 3,128 546 241 152.8 92.0 11.8 7.1 
6,434 3,442 495 265 14 0.5 28.8 3.1 2.2 
6,862 3,491 513 269 33.0 23.7 2.5 1.8 
6,538 3,367 503 259 32.0 22.8 2.5 1.8 
7,699 3,788 593 292 27.7 19.7 2.1 1.5 
9,239 4,037 712 311 75.9 14.3 5.3 3.4 

10 1 394 3,933 839 703 104.1 I t  8.0 4.7 

Y2AR .... 	5'),224 	42,838 	7,640 	7,299 3,251.2 1,335.0 	250.3 	141.3 

J 21serhere than on farm3, 
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AND PtOVINC1S, BY NONTHS, 1949 (continued) 

PU.0DUCIR USE 
For Con3unlrtion 	For Hatching 

Farm 	Value Other / Value 	Farm 	Value Other ..J Value 
000 doz. 	000 	000 doz. 000 	000 doz. 000 	000 doz. O0O 

QUDEC 

Januarj .... 79 358 103 42 72.7 43.7 3.5 5.1 
February ... 949 370 111 43 21.6 12.1 2.5 1.4 
:arch 	...... 1,207 490 141 57 5.8 3.4 .7 .4 
Arril 	...... 1,331 547 156 64 59.2 35.1 6.9 4.1 
:ay 	........ 1,188 471 139 57 77.6 45.7 9.1 5.4 
June 	....... 1,172 535 117 63 27.4 17.2 3.2 2.0 
Ju].y 	....... 1,162 GO? 136 71 4.2 2.4 .5 .3 
August 	..... 991 531 116 62 4.4 2.8 .5 .3 
Jertember .. 1,044 565 122 66 - - - - 

October .... 00 493 113 58 - - - - 

November ... 779 355 91 42 - - - - 

December ... 804_ 308 94 36 - - - 

YEAR .... 12,467 5,450 1,159 661 272.9 162.4 31.9 19.0 

ONTARIO 

January .... 1,099 439 3 5 34 34.3 17,0 2.6 1.3 
February ... 1,279 491 98 38 55.1 25.3 4.2 2.0 
harch 	...... 1023 499 102 38 12.5 5.9 1.0 .5 

1,420 542 109 42 11.7 5.6 .9 .4 
Yay 1,436 552 111 42 44.2 21.3 3.4 1.6 
June 	....... 1,313 566 101 44 18.0 9.4 1.4 .7 
July 	....... 1,159 608 89 47 - - - - 

August 	..... 1,098 5u4 85 43 - - - - 

September .. 968 489 74 38 - - - - 

October .... 922 444 71 34 - - - 

Novenber ... 932 398 72 31 - - - - 

December ... 1,184 416 91 32 - - - - 

YEAR 	.... 14,133 6,008 1,088 463 175.8 84.5 13.5 6.5 

j/ 

i1sewhere than on farms. 
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TABLE 10: DI3TIUI3UTION OF EGG3 IN CANADA 

Farm 
For Consurnrtion 
Value 	Other 	/ 

C. 

Value Farm 
For hatching 
Value 	Other il value 

000 doz. OOO 000 doz. OOO 000 doz. OOO 000 doz. 	(J(JQ 

NANITOBA 

January 	.... 1/453 549 97 '7 8.2 4.9 .5 .3 
February ... 1,492 532 100 36 116.6 69.6 7.8 4.7 
}larch 	•,.... 1,848 627 124 42 288.1 188.7 19.3 12.6 
April 	...... 2 3 150 737 144 49 247.0 162.3 16.6 10.9 

2,262 767 152 51 293.4 183.7 19.7 12.3 
June 	.,....O 1044 667 130 45 10.7 5.3 .7 .4 
July 	....... 1,679 633 113 42 - - - - 

.kugust 	..... 1,401 555 96 37 - - - - 

eptenber .. 1,169 484 78  
October .... 1,003 434 67 29 - - - - 

November ... 1,192 518 80 35 - - - - 

)ecernber 	... 1,65/4 642 111 43 - - - - 

YiAR 	.... 19,247 7,145 1,290 479 961L.0 61L.5 66.6 41.2 

Januiry 1,/87 551 70 26 2,3 1.2 .1 .1 
F'ebruiry 1 1 273 437 60 20 186.4 98.6 8.8 4.6 
Larch 2,206 724 104 31,  I12.3 245.3 19.4 11.5 
Arril 2,984 943 160 11 448.7 313.2 21.1 14.7 
Ny 3,053 952 143 45 235.2 167.0 11.0 7.9 
June 	.. ..... 2,736 129 40 - - - - 

July 2,283 785 107 37 - - - - 

1,901 66/i 89  
etember 1,568 50 74 26 - - - - 

Uctober 1,131 1461 53 22 18.9 11,3 .9 .5 
November 1,134 178 53 22 10.7 7.0 .5 .3 
December 1,266 424 60 20 15.9 8.7 .7 .4 

23,022 	7,817 	1 1,u82 	367 1,330.4 	852.3 	62.5 	L0.0 

jJ .1se.,hcre than on farms. 
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AND P10VINCS, DY 10THS 3  1949 (continued) 

r!3UcER U$E 
For Con5urnrtion 	For !Tat.ching 

Farm 	Value Other j Value 	Farm 	Value Other / Value 

000 doz. 	0O0 	000 doz. 	000 	000 doz. 000 000 doz. 	1 000 

Kflh1OB.4 

Januiry 360 133 24 9 - - - - 

February 330 115 22 8 2.2 1.0 .1 .1 
Larch 	.,, 388 128 26 8 5.7 2.8 .4 .2 
Arrjl 447 149 30 10 12.7 6.4 .8 .4 
Lay 	...... 399 131 27 9 19.8 9.6 1.3 • 6 
June 464 154 31 10 16.1 6.7 1.1 .4 
July 441 162 30 11 2.3 1.1 .2 .1 
tUFlJ3t 487 188 33 13 - - - - 

ertember 426 172 28 11 - - - - 

October 306 128 21 9 - - - - 

November 272 115 12 8 - - - 

December • 256 97 17 6 - - - - 

YL1 	.... 4,576 1,672 307 112 52.8 27.6 3.9 1.8 

SA3K;LTu: 

January 508 184 24 9 - - - - 

'ebruary 523 174 25 2 11.4 5.0 .5 .2 
Larch 694 217 32 10 3.7 1.7  
irril 	• 250 260 40 12 32.4 16.9 1.6 .8 
Lay 844 255 14 0 12 1Ll.5 21.2 1.9 1.0 
June 702 212 33 10 18.9 8.6 .9 .4 
July 	...... 50 217 30 11 6.14  3.0 .3 .2 
Aurust 631 214 20 10 1.4 .7 .1 
eter'ber 	• 606 204 28 10 - - - - 

October 507 202 24 9 - - - - 

November 429 176 20 2 - - - - 

December 1492 160 23 7 - - - - 

7,1 4 26 2,475 349 11 116.7 57.1 5.5 2.7 

/ 1eihere than on farms. 
/ Less than 50. 
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TABLE 10: DIT1UBUTION OF EGGS IN CANADA 

SOLD 
For Consumption 	 For Hatchiniz  

Farm 	Value Other jJ Value 	Farm 	Value Other J Value 

000 doz. 	000 	000 doz. OOO 	000 doz. O0O 	000 doz. 	OOO 

AL3EiTA 

January .... 1,601 591 96 36 15.8 9.1 .9 .6 
rebruary ... 1,537 524 92 31 121.9 68.9 7.3 4.1 
arch 	...... 2,631 87 1 158 52 196.5 125.3 11.9 7.5 

April 	...... 3,081 1 9 010 185 ul 231.4 19.9 13.9 9.6 
May 	........ 3,116 988 187 59 107.1 85.6 6.4 5.1 
June 	....... 2,659 891 160 54 7.5 3.4 .5 .2 
July 	....... 2,303 675 138 53 - - - - 

August 	..... 1,836 736 110 414  - - - - 

3eptember .. 1,610 670 97 40 - - - - 

October 	.... 1,549 675 93 41 26.3 18.1 17 1.1 
November ... 1,824 791 109 47 5.1 2.9 .3 .2 
December ... 1,954 690 117 /1 7.9 4.5 .5 03 

YEAR .... 	25,701 	9,314 	1,542 	559 723.5 	477.7 	4.4 	26.7 

BRITISH COLUMBIA 

Jtnuary 	.... 1,776 807 355 161 56.2 32.8 11.2 6. 
i?ehruary •.. 1,14 56 629 291 126 184.4 107.7 36.9 21.5 
March 	...... 1,808 769 362 154 217.2 1135.5 413.5 27.1 
April 	...... 1,778 73 356 146 234.0 134.3 46.8 26.9 
Nay 	........ 1,886 773 377 155 89.3 59.3 17.9 11.9 
June 	....... 1,669 724 334 145 26.3 11.9 5.3 3.0 
July 	....... 1,551 786 310 157 22.b 14.1 4.5 2.8 
August 	..... 1,642 893 328 179 27.9 19.3 5.6 3.9 
September .. 1 1 873 1,013 375 203 18.1 13.1 3.6 2.6 
October .... 1,975 1,022 395 204 16.2 10.5 3.2 2.1 
November ... 1,967 966 393 193 9.1 5.9 1.8 1.2 
December ... 2 10 090 786 418 157 9.7 5.9 1.9 1.2 

21,471 	9,901 	4 0 294 	1,980 911.0 	553.3 	182.2 	110.7 

L./ 1scwhere than on farms. 
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AND 	0II!CS, BY tONTIJS, 1919 '(continued) 

F10DUC!R USE 

For Consumçtion 	 For Hatching 

Farm 	Value Other j/ Value 	Farm 	Value Other .1/ Value 

- 000 doz, OOO 	000 doz. $000 	000 doz. $000 	000 doz. SOOO 

ALI3EFtTA 

Januiry 117 150 25 9 6.E 3.2 .4 .2 
February 497 164 30 10 2.4 1.1 .1 .1 
1'.arch 673 216 40 13 15.6 7.5 .9 .4 
Aril 808 257 48 15 54.4 27.7 3.3 1.7 

ay 	....... 844 259 51 15 44.6 24.9 2.7 1.5 
June 779 253 47 15 18.7 7.4 1.1 .4 
July 	...... 740 274 44 16 3.3 1.5 .2 .1 
turust 728 25 44 17 - - - - 

Jertember • 681 276 41 17 - - - - 

October • 572 244 34 15 - - - - 

November 497 211 30 13 - - - - 

December 152 155 27 10 - - - - 

7,688 2,744 461 165 145.8 73.3 8.7 6.4 

BRITI ;H COLUI•BIA 

anuiry .... 15 70 32 14 30.2 15.7 6.0 3.1 
t'ebruar,' 	... 172 73 35 15 41.7 21.2 8.3 4.3 
i:rch 	...... 222 92 44 18 48.8 25.6 9,8 5.1 
Arril 	...... 246 99 49 20 4,5 17.0 6.9 3.4 

221 88 44 18 9.4 5.0 1.9 110 
June 	......, 221 94 44 19 2.0 1.0 .4 .2 
July 	....... 196 97 39 19 - - - - 

August 	..... 183 98 37 20 - - - - 

3etember .. 181 96 36 19 - - - - 

October ... 169 86 34 17 - - - - 

I\ovcrlber 	... 150 72 30 14 - - - - 

December .., 170 62 34 12 - - - - 

YEAR 	.... 2,289 1,027 458 205 166.6 85.5 33.3 17.1 

j 1;e.rhure t}vm on farm. 
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TABL 11: SU1.A1Y OF 1U1 1 LI, DISTI11TI0; A: COflSUIJ T1OI: o: F3U T21 iT A;;J G1 S, 
IN CANADA, 1948  AND 1949 

1 9 49 
Total Fowl & Turkey floose Duck 	Lgs 
Ieat 	Chicken 

000 lb. ------000 doz. 

Stocks January 1 corerciil / 
farm 

TOTAL STOCKS 
Net production farm 

other / 
TOTAL iET 1- IC DL CTION 

Imports 
T(Y1 .L JUFFLY 

Uxport 5 
Stocks December l corrunercial 

farm 
TOTAL STOJK0 
TOTAL LI OtTS AD SWCKS 

Domestic disappearance 
Less used for hatching 
Domestic Consumption 

icr c'rita consuiiiçLion 31 

itocks January 1 commercial J 
farm 

TOTAL JTGC 
Net production farm 

other ?J 
T0LtL Ifl' 1 i0DLCT ION 

Imports 
TOTAL SUJ I LI 

2xrorts 
Stocks December 31 corwercial " 

farm 
TOTAL STOCKS 
I UT L i4F 0 	h U STOC KS 

Domestic disappearance 
Less used for hatching 
Domestic consunition 

icr cTita cournjtion 

j/ Iriciudin "In Transit " . 
/ i1sew ere than on farms. 
/ xc1usive of cwfoiind1and. 

17,205 
- 

13,406 
- 

3,677 
- 

43 
- 

79 
- 

8 ,430  
1,562 

17,205 13,14 06 ,677 o 79 	9,992 
284231 
22,481 

2_5,955 
20,241 

41,029 
1,99 

3,877 
1214  

2,368  
117 

314488 
9,360 

3U6,712 256,196 43,028 4,003 3,485 341,84.8 
366 3 104 - 179 250 

1,283 
17,750 

269,605 
15,4.77 

46,889 
2,178 

4,0/6 
94 

3,74.3 
1 

354,090 
42,564 

26,755 
- 

21,057 
- 

5,410 
- 

94 
- 

164 
- 

1,7140 
1,984 

26,755 21,057 5,4k.0 94 164 6,724 
!44,505 36,534 7,618 ldd 165 49,288 

279,778 
- 

233,071 
- 

39,271 
- 

308 58 
- 

3,578 
- 

304,802 
10,382 

279,778 233,071 29,271 3,858 3,5rL3 294,420 

21.2 17.7 

lb. 	- 
3.0 

- - - 

0.3 
- - -- 
u.3 

doz. 
22.3 

1948 
Total Fo.•:1 & Turkey noose Duck 
icat 	Thicken 

000 lb. - - - - - - - 000 doz. 

35,438 29,166 
- 

6 0 057 
- 

98 
- 

117 
- 

12,660 
1,606 

25,435 29166 6,057 98 117 14,26 
249,326  
19,566 

209,334 
17,797 

33,881 
1.552 

4,017 
131 

2,094  
56 

356,166 
32,413 

268,892 227,131 35,433 14 ,148 2,180 288,519 
11 11 - - - 	 27 

3014 ,341 256,308  41,490 4.246 2,297 402,8 

40,757 39,334 1,366 54 3 31,238 
17,205 

- 

1',406 
- 

3,677 
- 

43 
- 

79 
- 

5,430 
1,562 

17,205 1io6 3,677 43 79 9,9 
57,962 52,740 5,04.3 - 37 82 91,23 

24b,379 203,565 3u,447 4.,14, 3fl,b12 

246,779 20",568 3ô,4/47 L,149 2,215 lul.552 

19.20 15.56 

lb. - 

2.04 

- - - 

0,32 
- - -- 
0.17 

doz. 

23.50 
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